# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

## ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### NINTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION, COMMENCING JANUARY 7th, 1829.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

Bortland:

DAY & FRASER.....RINTERS TO THE STATE.

1829.



although less than \$300 per annum.

Trustees may ex-it shall be lawful for the Trustees of the School pend the income for Fund in the town of North Yarmouth, at their annual meeting in the month of March or April, to direct their Treasurer to pay into the town treasury, the income of said fund, to be applied for the support of schools in said town agreeably to the provisions of the fifth section of "An Act to provide for the education of youth; although the annual income from said fund may be less than three hundred dollars, any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

> ana myen bina ta ama m60844 asta ta t has somilara servaca (ad) lib dia a busov

#### artition of the inflational traces of the ordinal CHAP. 8.

Vol. 1, chap. 540.

AN ACT in addition to "An Act authorizing the reduction of the Capital Stock of the Waterville Bank."

Approved February 5, 1829.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the President, Directors and ComPresident and Di-pany of the Waterville Bank, be, and hereby are rectors authorized to reduce the capital authorized and allowed further to reduce the capital stock 25 thou ital stock of said Bank, in the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, from the present amount of said capital, by the further reduction of twenty-five dollars on each share now held therein. And that from and after the first Monday of April, eighteen Capital to be fifty from and after the miss and the capital stock of said

April, 1829.

sand dollars.

Bank shall be fifty thousand dollars.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That it shall not be lawful for holders of shares in the capital Twenty five thou- stock of said Bank, to call for, demand or receive and dollars not to any part of said twenty five thousand dollars, until all losses are made all such losses as may accrue to the said Bank, in the adjustment and collection of debts, now outstanding; shall be made good. And if the Directors or Cashier of said Bank shall pay out, to the

good.

holders of shares, any part of said twenty-five thousand dollars, before such losses, if any there results be, shall be made good as aforesaid, they shall severally forfeit and pay the sum of five hundred dollars, to be recovered by indictment or information, to the use of the State.

#### CHAP. 9.

AN ACT authorizing the town of Bath to assess a Tax on the owners of Dogs.

Approved February 5, 1829.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That from and after the passing of this Act, the town Vol. 1, Chap. 313. of Bath, in the County of Lincoln, shall have all the powers to tax the owners of dogs in said town, which are vested in the town of Portland, in relation to the owners of dogs in said town of Portland.

# CHAP. 10. as the result of the state of the contract of the co

AN ACT repealing part of "An Act to incorporate Anson Academy," and reviving the residue.

Approved February 5, 1829.

sover the charter of

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the sixth section of "An Act to incor-vol. 1. ch. 201. porate Anson Academy," passed the eighth day of February, eighteen hundred and twenty three, be, and hereby is repealed.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first, second, third, fourth and fifth sections of the Act points of Trusteer aforesaid, be, and they hereby are revived and